



*Ex - Order*

**IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT MUNSIF, VADIPATTI, MADURAI DT.**

**Present :** Thiru. M.P. Ramkishore, B.E., BL., (Hon's)

District Munisf, Vadipatti

**Dated this the 05<sup>th</sup> day of December 2025**

**CNR No. TNMD190000742020**

**IA. No.2/2025**

**In**

**O.S. No.53/2020**

\*\*\*\*\*

1. Muthu (Died), S/o. Late. Palaniyandi Ambalam, Mettu Perumal Nagar, Vadipatti, Madurai District.
2. Murugesan, S/o. Late. Palaniyandi Ambalam, Ellaiyoor, Kachaikatti Village, Vadipatti Taluk, Madurai District.
3. Malaiyalam, S/o.Late. Palaniyandi Ambalam, Ellaiyoor, Kachaikatti Village, Vadipatti Taluk, Madurai District.
4. Moorthy, S/o. Muthu, Mettu Perumal Nagar, Vadipatti, Madurai District.
5. Arun, S/o. Muthu, Mettu Perumal Nagar, Vadipatti, Madurai District.
6. M. Prabhu, S/o. Muthu, Mettu Perumal Nagar, Vadipatti, Madurai District.
7. Padhma @ Padhmavathi, W/o. Late. Muthu, Mettu Perumal Nagar, Vadipatti, Madurai District.

---- Petitioners / Defendants

***//Versus//***

Ungusamy, S/o. Late. Durairaj Ambalam, residing at 1/51, Kallar Street, Kachaikatti Village and Post, Vadipatti Taluk, Madurai District.

---- Respondent / Plaintiff



*Ex - Order*

The petitioner had filed this petition under order 8 R 1 (A) and sec.151 of CPC to receive additional written statement.

This petition was filed before this Court on 25.10.2025 coming before me for final hearing on 05.12.2025, Advocate Thiru. V. Arichandran appeared for Petitioners / Defendants. Advocate S. Anandchandrasekar appeared for the Respondent / Plaintiff. Upon hearing the arguments advanced by both the sides' counsel and upon perusing the available material records, today this Court has delivered the following....

**EX - ORDER**

1. that the petition be and hereby is allowed.
2. that the cost of Rs.2000/- shall be paid to the contesting respondents on or before the next hearing of the main suit.

***Schedule of property : Nil***

***Given under my hand and the seal of this court this the 05<sup>th</sup> day of December 2025.***

District Munsif,  
Vadipatti.



*Ex - Order*

DISTRICT MUNSIF COURT

Vadipatti

*Ex - Order*

*IA. No.2/2025*

*In*

*O.S. No.53/2020*

**Date : 05.12.2025**